Before the RMA Zoning Administrator
in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:
KHALSA DEVELOPMENT (PLN190429)
RESOLUTION NO. 20-025
Resolution by the Monterey Zoning Administrator:
1) Finding the project involves the construction
of a single family dwelling in a residential
area, which qualifies as a Class 3 Categorical
Exemption pursuant to Section 15303(a) of
the CEQA Guidelines; and there are no
exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2; and
2) Approving a Design Approval for the
construction of a 1,529 square foot two-story
house with a 44 square foot porch and an
attached 432 square foot two-car garage.
[PLN190429 Khalsa Development, 11430 Del
Monte Ave., Castroville, North County Area
Plan, Castroville Community Plan (APN: 030-
321-031-000)]

The Khalsa Development application (PLN190429) came for a public hearing before the
Zoning Administrator on June 25, 2020. Having considered all the written and
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and
other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and decides as follows:

FINDINGS AND EVIDENCE

l. FINDING: CONSISTENCY/DESIGN - The Project is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate
for development, and is consistent with design standards for the area.

EVIDENCE: a) During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

- the 2010 Monterey County General Plan;

- Castroville Community Plan;

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21);
Communications were received from the public during the course of
review of the project indicating concerns and potential inconsistency
with the Planned Unit Development of which this project is part, but
research and communication with the agent relieved those concerns.
A letter and follow-up email were sent in reference to PLN190428.
They are attached to that project’s files, and discussed in the staff
report. No conflicts were found to exist.

b) Allowed Use. The property is located at 11430 Del Monte Avenue,
Castroville (Assessor’s Parcel Number 030-321-031-000), Castroville
Community Plan. The proposed project is located on a 0.096 acre
(4,205 square feet) vacant lot that is zoned residential.

c) Lot Legality. The subject parcel is located in a residential subdivision
created through the Sat Kirtan Singh/Kaur Khalsa Villa de Castro
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d)

g)

(h)

)

Planned Unit Development (Resolution PC-00012). It is identified as
Lot 10 on the Final Map, recorded December 19, 2001. Therefore,
the subject parcel is a legal lot of record.

Design. Pursuant to the Castroville Community Plan, the project site
and surrounding area are designated as a Design Control District (D
District), which regulates the location, size, configuration, materials,
and colors of structures and fences to assure the protection of the
public viewshed and neighborhood character. Therefore, a Design
Approval is required for the proposed development and the criteria to
grant a Design Approval are met in this case. See Evidences e, f, g,
and h below.

The applicant proposes a two-story single family dwelling with
attached two-car garage and small porch that incorporates
architectural aesthetics in the Monterey style. The proposed
architectural style is one of the preferred styles of the Castroville
Community Plan Design Guidelines and is consistent with the
surrounding residential neighborhood character.

Material and Color Finishes. The applicant proposes exterior colors
and materials that are consistent with the residential setting. The
colors and materials include light beige stucco body, off-white fascia
and gutter trim, and brown asphalt shingles. The proposed exterior
finishes are consistent with the surrounding residential neighborhood
character.

Visual Resources. Based on the evidence described above, the
proposed structures and uses are consistent with the surrounding
residential neighborhood character (i.e., structural design features,
colors, and material finishes). As proposed, the project is consistent
with neighborhood character, and assures visual integrity.

Review of Development Standards. The project meets applicable
development standards in the Castroville Community Plan. The
parcel is currently a vacant lot, zoned Medium Density Residential-
Castroville (MDR-C) and is considered an “infill site.” The
Castroville Community Plan requires a minimum lot size of 2,500
square feet for small lot single family; the subject parcel is 4,205
square feet in size. Setbacks for small lots are 15 feet front, as low as
zero side, provided that the standards for minimum distance between
buildings on adjacent properties are maintained, and 10 feet rear. The
proposed project is planned to have 22 feet front, 5 feet and 7 feet, 9
inch sides, and 32 feet rear setbacks. The minimum distance between
buildings on adjacent properties is met. The height limit for small lot
single family is 30 feet, and the proposed development height is 25
feet, 6 inches. The allowable lot coverage for small lots is 35%, and
the coverage of the proposed project is 26%. The project meets Title
21 parking standards by planning two covered parking spaces. The
plans include placement and type of lighting that meets the
Castroville Community Plan’s requirements.

The project was referred to the Castroville Land Use Advisory
Committee (LUAC) for review on May 4, 2020. The members
present voted to support design approval (3-0), 2 absent.

The application, project plans, and related support materials
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-
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Planning for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN190429.

2. FINDING: SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.

EVIDENCE: a) In 2000, the County approved the re-subdivision of five parcels
bounded on the west by Geil Street, the south by Koester Street, and
the east side by Del Monte Street, resulting in fourteen detached,
single-family lots. The project was processed for environmental
assessment under CEQA with an Initial Study and Negative
Declaration. RMA Planning identified potential impacts to
archaeological resources. “Preliminary Cultural Resources
Reconnaissance of Assessor’s Parcel Number 030-227004, 05, 06, 07
and 08, in Castroville, Monterey County, California,” November 12,
1986 (LIB040418) by R. Paul Hampson and Gary S. Breschini
Registered Professional Archaeologists with SOPA, concluded that
there were no archaeological or cultural constraints that would
indicate the site was not suitable for development. The subdivision
was consistent with the 1982 Monterey County General Plan, which
identified Castroville as a priority area for growth (1982 GP
Appendix A, No. 4).

b)  Specific to the 11430 Del Monte Avenue lot, which is the subject site
for this proposed development, a Geotechnical Report was prepared
November 12, 2019 by Grice Engineering, Inc., Salinas CA. The
report recommended loose near surface soils be taken into account
during design and construction of the proposed residence. It
concluded that there were no physical or environmental constraints
that would indicate the site was not suitable for development.

c) The project planner conducted a virtual site inspection on January 28,
2020 to verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the
plans listed above and to verify that the site is suitable for this use.

d)  The application, plans, and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN190429.

3. FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY - Construction of this single family
dwelling and garage will not, under the circumstances of this
particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

EVIDENCE: a) The project was reviewed by RMA-Planning. Four conditions ensure
that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety,
and welfare of persons either residing or working in the
neighborhood.

b)  The project has sewer and water lines onsite, with service provided
by Castroville Community Service District.

¢)  The application, project plans, and related support materials
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-
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4. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

5. FINDING

EVIDENCE: a)

d)

6. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

Planning for the proposed development are found in Project File
PLN190429.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No
violations exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building
Services records and is not aware of any violations existing on
subject property.

See preceding and following findings and evidence.

CEQA (Exempt): - The project is a single family dwelling, which is
categorically exempt from environmental review, and no unusual
circumstances were identified to exist for the proposed project.
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15303(a), categorically exempts the construction of one single family
dwelling and accessory structures in a residential area.

The proposed project is to construct a 1,529 square foot two-story
house with a 44 square foot porch and an attached 432 square foot
attached two-car garage. Therefore, the project qualifies for a Class 3
categorical exemption pursuant to Sections 15303(a) of the CEQA
guidelines.

None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2
apply to this project. The project does not involve a designated
historical resource, a hazardous waste site, development located near
or within view of a scenic highway, unusual circumstances that
would result in a significant effect or development that would result
in a cumulative significant impact. No adverse environmental effects
were identified during staff review of the development application.
The application, project plans, and related support materials
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-
Planning for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN190429.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to
the Planning Commission.

Section 21.80.040.A of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance
(Planning Commission).

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator

does hereby:

1) Find the project includes construction of a single family dwelling in a residential area that
qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15303(a) of the CEQA
Guidelines; and there are no exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2; and

2) Approve a Design Approval for the construction of a 1,529 square foot two-story house
with a 44 square foot porch and an attached 432 square foot two-car garage, in general
conformance with the attached plans and subject to the attached conditions which are
both attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
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PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25" day of June, 2020.

S s

Mike Novo, Zoning Administrator

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON JUi 3 0 2020 .
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING

FEE ON OR BEFORE Jif. 1§ 2020

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

This permit expires 3 year after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is started
within this period.
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Monterey County RMA Planning

Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation Monitoring

and Reporting Plan

PLN190429

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

RMA-Planning

This Design Approval permit (PLN190429) allows the construction of a two-story
single family dwelling with a small porch and attached two-car garage. The property is
located at 11430 Del Monte Avenue, Castrovile (Assessor's Parcel Number
030-321-031-000),Castrovile Community Plan, North County Area Plan. This permit
was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations subject
to the terms and conditions described in the project file. Neither the uses nor the
construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the
conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the RMA Chief of Planning. Any
use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions of
this permit, other than design changes to the garage doors as discussed in the Public
Hearing, is a violation of County regulations and may result in modification or
revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or construction other
than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits are approved by
the appropriate authorities. To the extent that the County has delegated any condition
compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County Water Resources
Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information requested by the
County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that conditions and
mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (RMA - Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an
ongoing basis unless otherwise stated.

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

RMA-Planning

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

"A Design Approval (Resolution Number 20-025) was approved by the Monterey
County Zoning Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 030-321-031-000 on June
25, 2020. The permit was granted subject to 4 conditions of approval which run with
the land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County RMA - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the RMA Planning Director
prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or
commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (RMA - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or
commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner/Applicant
shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning.

PLN190429
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3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

RMA-Planning

If, during the course of -construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or
paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources)
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified
professional archaeologist can evaluate it. Monterey County RMA - Planning and a
qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of
Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible
individual present on-site. When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist
shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop
proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(RMA - Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of
the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include
requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note
shall state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact
Monterey County RMA - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural,
archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the
site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation
measures required for the discovery.
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4. PD012(G) - LANDSCAPE PLAN & MAINTENANCE (OTHER)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

RMA-Planning

The site shall be landscaped. Prior to the issuance of building permits, three (3)
copies of a landscaping plan shall be submitted to the RMA Chief of Planning. A
landscape plan review fee is required for this project. Fees shall be paid at the time of
landscape plan submittal. The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to identify
the location, species, and size of the proposed landscaping and shall include an
irrigation plan. The landscaping shall be installed and inspected prior to occupancy.
All landscaped areas and/or fences shall be continuously maintained by the applicant
and all plant material shall be continuously maintained in a litter-free, weed-free,
healthy, growing condition. (RMA - Planning)

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape
Contractor/Licensed  Landscape  Architect shall submit landscape plans and
contractor's estimate to RMA - Planning for review and approval. Landscaping plans
shall include the recommendations from the Forest Management Plan or Biological
Survey as applicable. All landscape plans shall be signed and stamped by licensed
professional under the following statement, "I certify that this landscaping and
irrigation plan complies with all Monterey County landscaping requirements including
use of native, drought-tolerant, non-invasive species; limited turf, and low-flow, water
conserving irrigation fixtures."

Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape Contractor/Licensed
Landscape Architect shall ensure that the landscaping shall be installed and
inspected.

On an on-going basis, all landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously
maintained by the Owner/Applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained
in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition.
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FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED

Fireblocking shall be provided to cut off all concealed draft openings (vertical and
horizontal) and shall form an effective barrier between stories, between a top
story and the roof space. Fireblocking shall be installed in wood framed
construction in the following locations:
1. In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred
spaces and parallels rows of studs or staggered studs, as follows:
1.1 Vertically at the ceiling and floor levels.
1.2 Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10 feet.

2. At all interconnections between concealed vertical and horizontal
spaces such as occur at soffits, drop ceilings and cove ceilings.

3. In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of
the run. Enclosed spaces under stairs shall comply with R302.7

4, At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires at ceiling and

floor level, with an approved material to resist the free passage of
flame and products of combustion. The material filling this annular
space shall not be required to meet ASTM E 136 requirements.
5. For the fireblocking of chimneys and fireplaces, see R1003.19
6. N/A
Contractor shall refer to CRC R302.11 for additional information not specified
above, and R302.11.1 for fireblocking materials.

GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

This project shall comply with the 2016 CBC, CRC, CMC, CPC, CFC,
CEC, CAL-Green (mandatory section), California Energy Code based
on the 2016 CA Energy Standards & Regulations, and all other governing
codes and ordinances. The California Building Standards Code is based
on the IBC & IFC, UMC & UPC and the NEC.
Copyrighted plans and documents: The use of these plans and
specifications is restricted to the original site for which they were prepared.
Publication of these documents is expressly limited to such use and reuse,
and reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or part, is
prohibited. Ownership of these documents remains with the designer, and
visual contact with them constitutes prima facie evidence of the
acceptance of these restrictions.
Plans shall be scaled only where figures or other means of ascertaining
measurements are not given thereon, and then only where the scale of the
drawings in question is plainly marked. Discrepancies shall be called to
the attention of the designer for written interpretation before the work
affected is executed.
All wood framing members that rest on concrete or masonry exterior
foundation walls and are less than 8 inches from exposed ground shall be
of redwood or preservative treated wood U.O.N. (CRC R317.1.2).
Contractor shall field verify with owner all finishes including, finish
carpentry, casework, and flooring.
All roofing, siding, windows, sheetmetal and flashing shall be neatly done,
weathertight and substantial.
All roof glass and glass in hazardous locations shall be of safety glazing
materials as per CRC R308. A permanent label per CRC R308.6.1 or
R308.6.9 shall identify each light of safety glazing. _
Escape & Rescue Window: Bedrooms, and basements (unless noted in
CRC R310) shall have at least one exterior emergency escape and rescue
opening in accordance with this section. Emergency escape and rescue
openings shall open directly into a public way, or to a yard or court that
opens to a public way.
 Note: Escape and rescue openings shall have a minimum net
clear opening of 5.7 s.f. U.O.N.. The minimum net clear opening
height shall be 24”. The minimum net clear opening width shall be
20". The opening shall have a sill height of not more than 44"
above the floor. Exterior door may subsititute for excape and
rescue window. See plans for natural light and ventilation
compliance.

Roofing: All roofing shall be installed in accordance with manufacturer’s
specification and CRC R905. Builder to provide installation guide for
inspection. Roofing manufacturer and approval are as follows:
Comp. Shingles: GAF Timberline — Class “A”, ICC #ESR-1475
or Certainteed — Class “A”, ICC #ESR-3537

All metal connectors, to be Simpson Strong-tie. All connectors to be
installed in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications.

Central Heating Furnace shall be installed in accordance with
manufacturer’s specifications, and CMC 904.

Stucco Specifications: Exterior stucco (plaster) shall be a minimum of
7/8" thick, have 3-coats when applied over metal lath or wire fabric lath
and not less than 2-coats when applied over masonry, concrete, pressure-
preservative treated wood, decay resistant wood, or gypsum. Weather
resistive barriers shall include 2 layers of grade ‘D’ paper over wood base
sheathing. Installa 32", 26 G. galvanized corrosion-resistant weep
screed shall be installed at or below the foundation plate line on exterior
stud walls. The screed shall be placed a minimum of 4” above earth or 2"
above paved areas (CRC 703.6)

See CBC 2512 for plaster applied over masonry.

Siding Specifications: Wood, hardboard, wood structural panel siding,
wood shake or shingle siding, shall be installed over No. 15 asphalt felt,
or ther approved water-resistive barrier such as Tyvek building wrap in
accordance with CRC R703. ,

Fiber Cement siding and other materials shall be installed in accordance
with manufacturer’s specifications, and CRC R703.

Existing Utilities call 811: Existing underground utilities and
improvements are shown in their approximate locations and may not have
been verified in the field and no guarantee is made as to the accuracy or
completeness of the information shown. The contractor shall notify utility
companies at least 2 working days in advance of construction to field
locate utilities.

Call Underground Service Alert (U.S.A.) at 1-800-227-2600 or 811.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED:

STRUCTURAL - Special Inspection See Structural Drawings

1.

1.

All Shear Wall nailing 4 inches o.c. or less including:
P/2 Shear Wall E.N. 4” o.c.
P/3 Shear Wall E.N. 3" o.c.
P/4 Shear Wall E.N. 2" o.c.

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS:

FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully protected with
automatic fire sprinkler system(s) installation shall be in accordance with
the applicable NFPA standard. A minimum of (4) sets of plans for fire
sprinkler systems must be submitted by a California licensed C-16
Contractor and approved prior to installation. This requirement is not
intended to delay issuance of a building permit. A rough sprinkler
inspection must be scheduled by the installing contractor and completed
prior to requesting a framing inspection.
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T2 ENERGY COMPLIANCE

C1 EROSION CONTROL & BMP'S

A1 SITE PLAN, ROOF PLAN

A2 FLOOR PLANS

A3 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A4 CROSS SECTIONS

A5 DETAILS AND FINISH SCHEDULE
E1 PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL NOTES
E2 ELECTRICAL PLANS

G1 CAL-GREEN SH. 1

G2 CAL-GREEN SH. 2

F1 FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

S1 STRUCTURAL NOTES

S2 STANDARD STRUCTURAL DETAILS
s3 ROOF FRAMING, FLOOR FRAMING, AND FOUNDATION PLANS
S4 DETAILS

S5 DETAILS

S6 . DETAILS

) . DETALS

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3/U
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B  SPRINKLERED
STORIES: 2 HEIGHT: 25’
CODES: 2016 CALIFORNIA CODES
SCOPE OF WORK: NEW 1529 S.F. TWO STORY HOUSE W/ 432 S.F. TWO CAR
GARAGE, AND 44 S.F. COVERED PORCH.
GROUND DISTURBANCE: 1700 S.F,
FLOORAREA: HOUSE FIRST STORY 618 SF.
SECOND STORY 911 S'F.
GARAGE 432 SF.

ENERGY COMPLIANCE METHOD: ENERGY PRO 7.2, 2016 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS

CONSULTANTS
 ENGINEER:  ALEXANDER OTT
603 PALM AVENUE
SEASIDE, CA 93955
831 394-5936
ENERGY MONTEREY ENERGY GROUP
CONSULTANT: 26465 CARMEL RANCHO BLVD.

CARMEL, CA 93923
831 250-0314

SOILS
ENGINEER: GRICE ENGINEERING, INC
561-A BRUNKEN AVENUE
SALINAS, CA 93901

831 375-1198

ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION

Prior to construction, a legible address identification shall be placed in a position
that is visible from the street or road fronting the property. Address identification
characters shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be all
Arabic numbers or alphabetic letters. Numbers shall be spelled out. Each
character shall not be less than 4 inches in height with a stroke width of not less
than 0.5 inch. Where required by the fire code official, address identification
shall be provided in additional approved locations to facilitate emergency
response. Where access is by means of a private road and the building address
cannot be viewed from the public way, a monument, pole or other sign or means
shall be used to identify the structure. Address shall be maintained during
construction.

A permanent address shall be posted on final project in accordance with the
above specifications.
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